Wing, Minnesota, the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW% of N W i ) , 
the North Half of the Southwest Quarter (N% of SW%), The Southeast Quarter of 
the Southwest Quarter (SE& of SW%), the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest 
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE% of SW% of SW%), all in Section Two (2), 
Township One Hundred Twelve (112) North, Range Thirteen (13) West; 

The Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE% of NW&), that part of 
the West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W% of NE&), lying west of Westerbilt 
Avenue as established on the official plat of the Village of Frontenac; the West Half 
of the Southeast Quarter (Wy2 of SE%), and Blocks F, G and H on the official plat 
of the Village of Frontenac, all in Section Eleven (11), Township One Hundred 
Twelve (112) North Range Thirteen (13) West; 

Government Lot 2; Government Lot 3, except the west 900 feet of the south 862 
feet and except the area described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner 
of the Ursuline Convent Lands (where a stone is set) in the Southwest quarter of

[...]

mous approval of the Minnesota Land Exchange Commission, is hereby authorized 
to withdraw from the Minnesota State Park in Blue Ear th county, established 
under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 85.09, the following de­
scribed lands: 

The North three hundred seventeen (317) feet of the Northeast quarter 
of the Northeast quarter (NE% of NE%) of Section twenty (20), Town-

ship one hundred eight (108) north, Range twenty-seven (27) west, except 
the east one hundred seventy-eight and three tenth (178.3) feet of said 
tract now owned by the Minneopa Cemetery Association. Said tract con­
taining eight and three tenth (8.3) acres more or less, 

and to convey such title as the state may have therein by appropriate instruments 
of conveyance executed by himself in the name of the state, in exchange for lands 
hereby declared to have equal value, described as follows: 

All that portion of the East six hundred twenty (620) feet of the South­
west quarter of the Southwest quarter (SW% of SW%) of Section sixteen 
(16), Township one hundred eight (108) north, Range twenty-seven (27) 
west, lying south of state trunk highway No. 83 and north of Minneopa 
Creek, containing eleven and six tenth (11.6) acres more or less, 

reserving to the state all mineral and water power rights in the land so conveyed.

[...]

feet, thence South 50 degrees, 40 minutes West 165% feet, thence South 5 de­
grees, 25 minutes West 359 feet to the south line of Lot 1, thence east 236.43 
feet more or less to place at beginning, the above described tract containing 
2.13 acres, more or less, all in Section Thirty-six (36), Township One Hundred 
thirteen (113), Range Thirty-six (36), 

together with any and all improvements located thereon for a sum of money not 
to exceed $10,000. These lands, when acquired, shall be a part of the Alexander 
Ramsey State Park under the supervision and control of the commissioner of

[...]

hereby authorized to transfer to the city of Redwood Falls the following described 
lands, together with all buildings, roads, and permanent structures heretofore 
erected thereon; to-wit: 

All state-owned lands lying and being in Section Thirty-six (36), Township One 
Hundred Thirteen (113) North, Range Thirty-six (36) West, Redwood County, 
Minnesota,, now used for Alexander Ramsey State Park. 

The city of Redwood Falls shall use the property herein authorized for transfer, 
solely for public park, recreational or other civic and cultural purposes.

[...]

missioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by gift the following described 
lands, lying and being in the County of Beltrami and State of Minnesota, to-wit: 

Government Lot Three (3), and the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quar­
ter (SW% SW&), of Section Eleven (11), Township One Hundred Forty-nine (149) 
North of Range Thirty-one (31) West of the Fifth P. M., containing 21.55 acres, 
more or less, subject to mineral reservation; 
these lands when acquired shall be a state park known as Pine Tree State Park, 
and shall be forever maintained and conducted by the state as a state park under